

Case No. 23-15285

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

IN RE GOOGLE PLAY STORE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MARY CARR, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOOGLE LLC; ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California (San Francisco),
Case Nos. 21-md-02981; 21-cv-5761 • Honorable James Donato, District Judge*

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

ERIC G. LASKER
SHANNON N. PROCTOR
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 898-5800
Facsimile: (202) 682-1639
elasker@hollingsworthllp.com
sproctor@hollingsworthllp.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 729-6337
Facsimile: (202) 580-6559
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Atlantic Legal Foundation



COUNSEL PRESS · (213) 680-2300

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
The District Court’s Erroneous Denial of Google’s Motion To Exclude the Testimony of the Consumer Plaintiffs’ Economic Expert Is Sufficient Reason To Reverse Class Certification.....	5
A. Federal Rule of Evidence 702 plays a critical role in class-certification decisions where, as here, they rely exclusively on expert testimony	5
B. The district court failed to hold the Consumer Plaintiffs to their proper Rule 702 burdens, as clarified in the forthcoming amendments to that rule	10
1. The district court failed to hold the Consumer Plaintiffs to their Rule 702 burden of establishing expert admissibility by a preponderance of the evidence	12
2. The district court failed to hold the Consumer Plaintiffs to their Rule 702 burden of establishing that their expert’s opinion reflects a reliable application of the principles and methodology to the facts of the case.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs, & Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 7
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	2
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	2
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir.) (en banc).....	7
<i>Primiano v. Cook</i> , 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Ralston v. Mortg. Invs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 08-536-JF PSG, 2011 WL 6002640 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2011).....	6
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021).....	10

<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	6

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	3, 5, 8, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a)(2).	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)	5, 7
Federal Rule of Evidence 104(a)	12, 13, 14, 15, 20
Federal Rule of Evidence 104(b)	13, 15
Federal Rule of Evidence 702	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence 702(d)	16, 17, 19

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Minutes of the Meeting of November 13, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/37xjnu7r	13
Brendan Pierson, <i>Judicial committee adopts controversial change to expert witness rule</i> , Reuters (June 7, 2022).....	11
D. Bernstein & E. Lasker, <i>Defending Daubert: It's Time to Amend Federal Rule of Evidence 702</i> , 57 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	10

Mem. for Hon. John D. Bates from Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz,
 Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules
 (Dec. 1, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yh3ybthn> 14

Mem. for Hon. John D. Bates from Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz,
 Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules
 (May 15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/yu6f299b>..... 17

T.D. Schroeder, *Toward a More Apparent Approach to
 Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony*,
 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2039 (2020) 14, 19
